Town of Groton Public Works Facility

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER:
TOWN OF GROTON
754 NORTH GROTON ROAD
GROTON, NH 03241

CONTACT: SARA SMITH, ADMIN. ASST.
EMAIL: selectmen@grotonnh.org
PHONE: 603.744.9190

ARCHITECT:
STUDIO NEXUS
ARCHITECTS + PLANNERS, LLC
46 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 206
PO BOX 275
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT 05001

Groton, NH 03241

DRAWING INDEX

GENERAL.:

G-1 COVER SHEET (ARCHITECTURAL)

G-2 SEPTIC PLAN (APPROVED)
G-3 GARAGE POST FRAME SHELL

G-4 SALT SHED POST FRAME SHELL - ALTERNATE #1

CIVIL:
COVER SHEET

AL WON -

SITE DETAILS

STRUCTURAL.:
SN GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

S0.0 POST FRAME GARAGE FOUNDATION PLANS

S0.1 POST FRAME SHED FOUNDATION PLANS
ARCHITECTURAL:

A1-0 ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS & CODE REVIEW
A2-1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN AND DOOR SCHEDULE

A3-1 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A4-1 ELEVATIONS AND BUILDING SECTIONS

A6-1 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A7-1 INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DETAILS

CONTACT: DOUG SONSALLA
EMAIL: dougs@studionexusarch.com
PHONE: 802.275.5110 EXT. 102

CIVIL ENGINEER:
HORIZONS ENGINEERING INC.
176 NEWPORT ROAD, SUITE 8
NEW LONDON, NH 03257

CONTACT: WILL DAVIS
EMAIL: wdavis@horizonsengineering.com
PHONE: 603.444.4111

GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENTLY ADOPTED EDITION OF ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND
LOCAL BUILDING AND ZONING CODES AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENTLY ADOPTED EDITION OF ALL APPLICABLE
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE BUILDING.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN FOR OR TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OR NEW CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. PLEASE NOTIFY STUDIO NEXUS, ARCHITECTS + PLANNERS OF ANY
DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. ALL EXISTING INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF FINISHES AND

ALL NEW INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. NOTES AND SYMBOLS ARE TO APPLY AT ALL AREAS OF SIMILAR GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION. SUCH INDICATIONS MAY BE LIMITED TO
PROMOTE CLARITY OR AVOID REDUNDANCY. NO LIMITATION OF APPLICATION SHALL BE CONSTRUED WITHOUT SPECIFIC NOTATION.

4. PROVIDE BLOCKING AND FIRE-STOPPING TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES. PROVIDE SOLID BACKING AT WALLS AND CEILINGS TO
RECEIVE MILLWORK, TRIM, LIGHT FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES, OR OTHER SURFACE MOUNTED ITEMS.

5. REPAIR FINISHES AFFECTED BY INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURAL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING ELEMENTS. MATCH THE
EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES AND APPEARANCE, REPAIR/REPLACE ANY AND ALL DAMAGED ITEMS.

No

ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE NEW AND OF GOOD QUALITY.
THE FINAL SELECTION OR SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS CAN CREATE VARIATIONS IN DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS OF THE FINISHED

PRODUCT AND MUST BE CAREFULLY COORDINATED. CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS FOR OVERALL ACCURACY APPROPRIATE TO

THE LOCAL CONDITIONS. FOR EXAMPLE, IF STANDARD LUMBER JOISTS ARE USED IN PLACE OF ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS, THE FLOOR-

TO-FLOOR DIMENSION WOULD REQUIRE REVISED STAIR DIMENSION AND FRAMING. CHANGES DUE TO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

8. ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENTS ARE BASED ON MEETING THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING
ENERGY CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE INSULATION AND FENESTRATION CRITERIA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, ERECTED, USED, CLEANED,
ADJUSTED, OPERATED AND CONDITIONED AS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURERS. ALL MANUFACTURERS’ INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE
FOLLOWED TO SUSTAIN AND PRESERVE ALL EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES.

10. OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES ARE TO BE COORDINATED AS AN ALLOWANCE AND ARE TO BE CONTRACTOR
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE ALL OWNER
EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCE SIZES AND SPECIFICATIONS, PRIOR TO ORDERING OR PERFORMING WORK FOR PROPER INTEGRATION.
PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING IN THE WALLS TO ACCOMMODATE ANTICIPATED LOADS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY
WITH THE PLANS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

11. DATA AND PHONE SYSTEM SHALL BE INCLUDED. COORDINATE SCHEDULING WITH THE OWNER TO ENSURE TIMELY INSTALLATION BY
THE OWNER OR OWNER'S VENDOR. INTEGRATE SYSTEMS TO BE CONCEALED AND COORDINATE ROUTING AND DESIGN OF SOFFITS
AND SHAFTS WITH THE ARCHITECT, OWNER AND OTHER TRADES.

12. REFER TO THE PROJECT MANUAL FOR DIVISION ONE SPECIFICATIONS AS WELL AS FOR POST-FRAME METAL PANEL CLAD BUILDING
GARAGE CORE/SHELL AND SALT SHED. ALL OTHER SPECIFICATIONS ARE ON THE DRAWINGS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY,
MISSING INFORMATION, OR IF A PRODUCT THAT IS NOT READILY AVAILABLE.

MATERIAL LEGEND

GRAPHIC SYMBOL

-7 SN
< 4 P N
S <

- ¥ 5/8" MOISTURE AND MILDEW
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD

BOTH SIDES

51/2" ACOUSTIC INSULATION
BETWEEN STUDS

51/2" WOOD STUD @ 16" OC WITH
. PRESSURE TREATED SILLS WHERE IN
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE

\\ JOINTS AND SCREW HEADS COVERED

WITH JOINT COMPOUND AND TAPE

CAULKING AND SEALANTS (NOT SHOWN)
APPLY BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

:f: AROUND PARTITION PERIMETER FOR
SOUND CONTROL AND TO LIMIT THE
PASSAGE OF SMOKE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
HORIZONS ENGINEERING INC.

176 NEWPORT ROAD, SUITE 8 >

NEW LONDON, NH 03257

CONTACT: AARON WOLFSON-SLEPIAN
EMAIL: awolfson-slepian@horizonsengineering.com
PHONE: 603.444.4111

MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL, & PLUMBING:
DESIGN/BUILD: DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

PLAN

AS INDICATED ABOVE

GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE
SIDE ONLY. 2X4 WOOD STUD

&

WALL TYPE "A" UNRATED

3" - 1!_0"

WALL TYPE AND FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY NOTES:

1.
2.

3.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR ALL PARTITION TYPES AND LOCATIONS.

EXTERIOR INTERIOR
T EXTERIOR METAL WALL SYSTEM
, 5/8" MOISTURE AND MILDEW
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T (OMITINTERIOR METAL PANEL IN
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/ SOUND CONTROL AND TO LIMIT THE
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SECTION

WALL TYPE "B" UNRATED

UNDISTURBED BACKFILL

3" - 1!_0"
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RN

PROVIDE MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT THE INTERIOR WALLS OF ALL BATHROOMS AND THE BOTTOM 4' OF WALLS

ON CONCRETE SLABS AND AT ALL WALLS BELOW GRADE.

FIREBLOCK CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED STUDS, VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.

MATERIAL

BRICK & TILE

CONCRETE UNIT MASONRY

EARTH

GRAVEL, COARSE
GRANULAR FILL

GROUT/
MORTAR

GYPSUM BOARD

INSULATION, BATT

INSULATION, RIGID
FOAM BOARD

MINERAL WOOL BOARD OR
CELLULOSE INSULATION

SAND, FINE GRANULAR FILL

STEEL

SPRAY FOAM

WOOD: FRAMING,
BLOCKING

WOOD PANEL IN
SECTION / ELEVATION

WOOD SHEATHING /
COMPOSITE WOOD /
PLYWOOD

PVC TRIM OR SHEATHING
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WALLS

V227771

ROOM LABEL

DRAWING LABEL

ELEVATION LEVEL
INDICATOR

BUILDING/WALL
SECTION DETAIL

ELEVATION INDICATOR

DETAIL REFERENCE TO
PLAN OR SECTION DETAIL
ENLARGEMENT

COLUMN CENTER LINE

DOOR TYPE INDICATOR

WINDOW TYPE INDICATOR

WALL TYPE INDICATOR

KEY NOTE TYPE INDICATOR

REVISION BUBBLE
TYPE INDICATOR

MATCH LINE INDICATOR

1 HOUR RATED WALL
LINE INDICATOR

2 HOUR RATED WALL
LINE INDICATOR

EXISTING WALL OR
COMPONENT TO REMAIN,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

WALL OR COMPONENT
TO BE REMOVED

NEW WALL OR COMPONENT

v
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DOUG SONSALLA'S ELECTRONIC OR DIGITAL SEAL OR SIGNATURE IS
EFFECTIVE ONLY AS TO THAT VERSION OF THIS DOCUMENT AS
ORIGINALLY PUBLISHED BY STUDIO NEXUS ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS,
LLC. DOUG SONSALLA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SUBSEQUENT
MODIFICATION, CORRUPTION OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF SUCH
DOCUMENT. TO VERIFY THE VALIDITY OR APPLICABILITY OF THE SEAL
OR SIGNATURE, CONTACT DOUG SONSALLA

Issue Date: November 1, 2023
Revisions
No. Description Date

COVER SHEET,
PROJECT TEAM &
DRAWING INDEX

Project No.: 2030

G-1

COPYRIGHT 2023: STUDIO NEXUS ARCHITECTS + PLANNERS, LLC

11/1/2023 11:47:53 AM These drawings & specific building design for the client identified on this page are the property of Studio Nexus Architects and Planners LLC. Unauthorized reproduction for any purpose is an infringement upon copyright laws. Violators will be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.



PROPOSED
TOWN
SHED

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM (CROSS SECTION - NOT TO SCALE)

3' FILL EXTENSION

7 I i
MIN-=| | | 3 /;ENSE SOIL BLANKET

1450.8 / | *

1450.3 1448.7

CONCRETE PRODUCTS PROVIDED BY:
FOSS; FARMINGTON OR EQUIVALENT

NOTES:

- TOPSOIL AND ORGANICS TO BE REMOVED FROM
DISPOSAL AREA PRIOR TO PLACING SAND OR FILL.

- FINAL GRADING TO SHED SURFACE WATER AWAY
FROM SYSTEM COMPONENTS.

-BOTTOM OF ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE IS BED BOTTOM AND
ONLY DIMENSIONS OF THE ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE ARE
SHOWN; 1' OF PRESBY APPROVED SAND WILL BE
NEEDED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE EDA

-6" OF PRESBY APPROVED SAND IS REQUIRED UNDER
THE ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE

-NO POORLY DRAINED OR VERY POORLY DRAINED
SOILS ARE LOCATED RESPECTIVELY WITHIN 50' OR 75'
OF THE EDA UNLESS STATED PER PLAN

-ALL WETLAND DELINEATION IS DONE PER ENV-WS
1014.06

-ALL TANK JOINTS & CONNECTIONS TO BE SEALED
USING APPROVED SEALANTS

-EFFLUENT FILTERS ARE NOT RECOMMENDED BY
PRESBY ENVIRONMENTAL

-THE FOLLOWING USES ARE NOT PERMITTED BY THIS
DESIGN UNLESS IT IS STATED ON THIS PLAN

A) GARBAGE DISPOSALS

B) WATER PURIFICATION & WATER SOFTENER
SYSTEMS

GENERAL VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

1455.2 " VENT
4" SCH 40 PVC ACCESS 4" W/TIGHT SCH 40 PVC PIPE
/ MIN. SLOPE 0.25"/FT RISER MIN. SLOPE 0.125"/FT
g \ 1452.5 / FINAL GRADE: 1451.7 I
| \ I | 14517.8 | I / ‘
[ 7 Y Y 7 L . - . _ _ _ . - -
5.3 =1 = L : . : :
(5.3) 1,250 (9.3) 7| ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE
GALLON 72" RRESBY APPROVER SAND (TYP.)
1451.8 1451.1 SEPTIC TANK

BED BOTTOM:1449.7

CORNER TIES

A->7=58.7*
A->2=28.8%

B->7=93.6%
B->2=73.0%

dd NOLOYHO H1HON

EXISTING GRADE: 1450.3
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BM ®
NAIL IN A
30” PINE
TREE @
1aa85 —  ©

DESIGN CRITERIA

EF g@ggg&g{fﬁgg’gé C’:\ 5:_EA - USEAGE: 11 WORKERS @ 20 GALLONS PER DAY/WORKER (220 GPD TOTAL)
T EVEL DIGPOSAL AREA, - PERCOLATION RATE: 14 MIN./INCH
- ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE REQUIRED: 145.2 LINEAR FEET
NUMBER OF ENVIRO-SEPTIC LINES: 5 - ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE PROVIDED: 150 LINEAR FEET
CENTER-TO-CENTER PIPE SPACING: 1.5 FT. - INSTALL 5 LINES OF ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE 30' LONG
1 ! 7 4 1 r
MIN~~ By - SEPTIC TANK VOLUME REQUIRED: 1,250 GALLONS
FINAL GRADE - SEPTIC TANK VOLUME PROVIDED: 1,250 GALLONS
=)
j o P e < THE BOTTOM OF THE EDA
. ) ; . %,
RONOIAON X DESIGN INTENT (1449.7) IS TO BE 8" BELOW
[ BISTING ORADE EXISTING GRADE (1450.3)
DENSE SOIL BLANKET  gnviRo-SEPTIC PIPE
- NO PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF
DESIGNER.

PROPOSED
WELL LOCATION

STORAGE

BM ®
~_ HUB @
1443.5

2”_ 4”
LEVEL

3 1ol ol fof fef fof fel (ol (olf o (o
00 100 (00 1CH (CYf (Ol O (O 10v {10
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HUUUUU....-.._ ‘1
A (ol ol (ol fo] fof el ol o] o OFFSET
~~~~~~~~~ll‘\l‘\l’\ ADAPTER

RAISED CONNECTION
(NOT TO SCALE)

POST-FRAME METAL PANEL CLAD BUILDINGS
SEE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED BY DREAM
BUILDING SOLUTIONS FOR DETAILS AND
MATERIALS. BIDDER MAY SUBMIT AN
EQUIVALENT BUILDING SYSTEM FOR
CONSIDERATION AS A SUBSTITUTE

Refer to civil drawings for all
site items beyond the septic
system design, coordinate
discrepancies with architect
civil engineer

WHILE EVERY ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE FOR ACCURACY IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN, WE CANNOT GUARANTEE AGAINST HUMAN ERROR. WRITTEN DIMENS/ONS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENS/ONS. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONS/BLE FOR ALL DIMENS/ONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DEVIATIONS OF PLAN. ANY FUTURE SYSTEM MAY HAVE 7O BE REPLACED IN LOCATION.

SOIL INFORMATION
MAP SYMBOL AND NAME: WEBSOIL SURVEY

BECKET SOIL SERIES
DATE: 9/28/22
@ PerC. TEST: 14 MIN./INCH  gspyyT- 38"

DATE: 9/28/22

& TESTPIT: ROOTS: 44"
DEPTH %/-b PERC TEST:
LOAM 4"  DEPTHOF LEDGE:

SANDY LOAM DEPTH g’,_%’gg V%?E%
10 YR 5/6 26" NONE
SILT
10 YR 5/6

38 [/
SILT
FRAGIPAN
10 YR 5/3

55 ”

NOTES

1) SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PRODUCT DESIGN AND INSTALLATION MANUAL, STATE AND
LOCAL REGULATIONS. FOR PRODUCT INFORMATION OR THE
NEAREST DEALER CONTACT PRESBY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
ROUTE 117 - PO BOX 617 SUGAR HILL, NH 03585 - PHONE
1-800-473-5298 - WWW.PRESBYENVIRONMENTAL.COM

2) MINIMUM OF 6" OF MEDIUM TO COARSE SAND WITH LESS
THAN 3% PASSING A # 200 SIEVE REQUIRED AROUND
CIRCUMFERENCE OF ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPES. (SEE DESIGN
AND INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SAND AND FILL
SPECIFICATIONS.)

3) INSTALLER ADVISED TO CONTACT DIG SAFE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

4) DO NOT INSTALL SYSTEM ON FROZEN GROUND OR LEAVE
SYSTEM UNCOVERED FOR EXTENDED PERIODS OF TIME.

5) NO DRAINS, HOT TUBS, SAUNAS, GARBAGE DISPOSALS
ETC.. SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THIS SYSTEM UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

6) MAINTENANCE: RECOMMEND INSPECTION OF SEPTIC
TANKS AT LEAST ONCE EVERY TWO YEARS AND CLEAN IF
COMBINED THICKNESS OF SLUDGE AND SCUM EQUALS MORE
THAN 1/4 OF THE LIQUID DEPTH INSIDE THE TANK.

7) THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHOWN. ANYONE USING
INFORMATION FROM THIS DOCUMENT FOR ANY OTHER
PURPOSE DOES SO AT THEIR OWN RISK.

8) SYSTEM MUST BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ENV-Wq 1000. "APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION" IS VALID

FOR 4 YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUE.
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LOCUS:

BOOK/PAGE #4158/191

[COUNTY: GRAFTON
suspivisioN NAME: GREEN ACRES WOODLANDS

COUNTY:

SUBDIVISION APPROVAL #:> 5§ AC

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL #:
DATE OF APPROVAL:

TAX MAP #: 6-1-3

LOCATION: NORTH GROTON RD.
GROTON, NH

DATE: JANUARY 2023 (UPDATED NOV. 2023)

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM DESIGN
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GROTON, NH 03241
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Callout
Refer to civil drawings for all site items beyond the septic system design, coordinate discrepancies with architect civil engineer 
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Callout
POST-FRAME METAL PANEL CLAD BUILDINGS
SEE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED BY DREAM 
BUILDING SOLUTIONS FOR DETAILS AND 
MATERIALS. BIDDER MAY SUBMIT AN 
EQUIVALENT BUILDING SYSTEM FOR 
CONSIDERATION AS A SUBSTITUTE
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GARAGE
‘/“'.‘Q Cotstruetion
(S Builder Direct Design Services Maestro
onecE R
QUOTATION FOR: CONTACT: CONSTRUCTION: Post Frame
Robert Gideon Lapp DIMENSIONS: 45'X 75'X 16'

kuf’ (:ITC Gfﬁj‘u&f./‘ cenn

SPi ONS FOR 45' X 75' X 16' POSTF
* MATERIAL PACKAGE

® Pre-Engineered Wood Trusses (4/12 Pitch, 4' O/C)

e 6 x5.25 Glulam 4 Ply Eave Posts (8' O/C)
e B x5.25 Glulam 4 Ply Gable Posts (8' O/C)
e 2 x 8 Treated Skirt Boards (1 Row)

® 2 x4 Wall Girts (24" O/C) and Roof Purlins (24" O/C)

® 2x12#1 SYP Double Top Girt Truss Carriers

o Light Stone 28 Gauge Steel Siding Over House Wrap

¢ Bronze 28 Gauge Steel Roof

* DOORS & WINDOWS
o One 12 X 14 Overhead Door
e Three 16 X 14 Overhead Door

e 12" OVERHANG ON ALL SIDES ALUM. SOFFIT

o POSTS FASTENED TO FOUNDATION WALL W/ STURDI WALL BRKTS

m INSULATION IN THE WALLS

« R-38 INSULATION IN THE CEILNG <&~ foam
o ABX STEEL PANELS ON CEILING & INTERIOR WALLS

Dream Building Solutions
849 Eagle Valley Rd
Beech Creek, PA 16822
570-726-3103

P GE:

Spray

Must include NH engineer stamp

Material & Labor
Concrete
Grand Total
! QUOTATION DATE: 12/18/2022 ESTIMATE NUMBER: 2734
Prices are good for 30 days, until 1/17/2023
- cem
emac ’ /(Hp/mc@ F IINL e
SEQN: 63271 COMN | Ply: 1 Job Number: 28927 Cust R6597 JRef 1XLNG6970011 T43
FROM: Qty: 18 129927 [Dream Bldgs/Robert DrwNo: 354.22.0834 57067
Truss Label: 70Ags/Com/45/412 | BAF 12/2002022
8178 y 140"11 , 154"3 226 ) 2973, 301"5 360", 48
+ 818 v 511"3 | 1'3"8 7113 = 7113 +1'ﬁ s 818 :

—

———g'1"14
12

Bot chord: 2x6 SP 2400f-2.0E:
Webs: 2x4 SPF Stud; W2, W7 2x4 SPF #1/#2; W3,
W6 2x4 SPF 2100f-1.8E; W4,W5 2x6 SP #1;

Bracing

(a) Continuous lateral restraint, equally spaced on
member,

Plating Notes

(**) 3 plate(s) require special miﬁming. R_efer to
scaled plate plot details for special positioning
requirements.

Purlins

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins
to laterally brace chords as follows:
Chord  Spacing(in oc)  Start(ft)  End(ft)

TC 24 0.00 22.50
TC 24 22.50 45.00
BC 96 0.15 44.85

Apply purins to any chords above or below fillers
at 24" OC unless shown otherwise above.

Loading

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent
bottom chord live load applied per IBC-15 section
1607.

Truss designed for unbalanced snow loads.

Lt Wedge: 2x6 SPF #1/#2;Rt Wedge: 2x6 SPF #1/#2;

I ] g 5]
Pl N M & K J X12
- 806TI =5X7 =SS0612 =8X8 =8X8 =sS0612 =57 L aas15(A2)
s — 45 A
910°7 i 609, 2102 7511 | 21072 g9, 91077 =
F 9107 ' 1517 18972 262"14 | 291" 35'1"9 45'
Loadlng Criteria :;;-.-sﬂ Wind Crilon;l Snow Criteria (Pg.Pfin PSF) ]DeﬂJCSI Criteria A Maximum B.eacﬂuns (lbs) .
TCLL:  58.80 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:70.0 Ct1.2 CAT:Il  |PP Deflectionin loc Lidefi Li# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  5.00 Speed: 115 mph PF- 58.8 Ce:1.0 |[VERT(LL): 0964 L 556 240 |Lo¢ R+ /R- J/Rh /Rw /U /RL
lBCLL: 0.00 Epdcsum: Closed Lu: - Cs: 1.00 |VERT(CL): 1.130 L 474 180 | P 6216 /- /- 11047 1691 /241
BCDL:  5.00 [Risk Category: Il Snow Duration: 1.15 HORZ(LL): 03381 - - |Q 6216 I L 11047 /691 -
Des Ld: 68.80 ) [EXP:C Kzt NA HORZ(TL): 03971 - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
E8ca: o, Mban Pl TR Building Code: Creep Factor: 2.0 P BrgWd=80 MinReq= 5.1 (Truss)
oy - L BC2015 MaxTC CSI:  0.920 Q BrgWid=80 MinReq= 5.1 (Truss)
Soffit: 2.00 ]BCDL 3.0 psf | Std- Max BC CSI-' 0-968 Bearings P & | are a rigid surface.
Load Duration: 1.15 | MWFRS Paralel Dist: bi2toh | TP! Std: 2014 i e oot Members not isted have forces less than 3754
|Spacing: 48.0" C&C Dist a: 4.50 f g e MRS Eae 1 Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Loc. from endwall: Any FTIRT/PT:2(2)/2(2)/2(0) Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
sl i e A-B  %78-15348 E-F 2865 - 11328
jon: VIEW Ver: 22.02.00.0914.12 5 .
bt b 1855, WAVE ——————JB-C MBB-14505 F-G 3472 -14017
Lumber Wind C-D  M73-14017 G-H 3467 - 14505
Top chord: 2x8 SP 2400f-2.0E; Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C D-E 866-11328  H-| 3578 - 15348

member design.

Additional Notes

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the
installation contractor. Special care must be taken
during handling, shipping and installation of trusses.
See "WARNING" note below.

Bottom chord bracing may be spaced on a maximum
of 120" centers when this truss design is used in
post-frame construction.

NH COA #1386

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.

A-O 140 -3189 L-K 12034 -2616
O-N 12034 -2626 K-J 12034 -2616
N-M 12034 -2626 J-| 14360 -3199
M-L 197 - 1870

Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Webs Tens.Comp. Webs  Tens. Comp.

B-0 520 -1545 E-L 3846 -67B
0-D 2081 -486 L-F 835 -3687
D-M B35 -3687 F-J 2081 -486
M-E ¥46 -678 J-H 520 -1545

“*WARNING* READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON T&%&K
“*IMPORTANT* FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

For more information see these web sites: Alpine: alpineitw.com; TPI:

faby u handilin , installin and bracing. Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCS! Bundmg
m”’.ﬁé?. lﬁgg«;rd? mr?'nc:hrgr:nh Tnﬁaag Séa A g i ng these ncmans Insuallers shall “ ,Sn
bral:l g er B Unless nutad erwise, top chi sha strucn.rral sheath a chord shall have a Q;.;rga
wll fg? byl s :wm by um’a'ﬁ'.':t Eﬁ‘:ﬁ I ra:s amt n abovu and nn bra e nms?e B;I"\*e fer o o -
draar;:regﬂ 0A-Z ry s?an?arg’ plate postns Refer to job's otes page !or addrhonal nnsii'on ALPI NE
ents Group Inc. shall not be res d?wawn from thls drawm any failure to buildthe ATV COMR
Npme a dnﬁi_’slnn of ITW Buﬂdn H_Compm p ® e heaieh any 'Ihlsgd mwym ure 0 by "

per ANSI/TPI 1
inst.

ss in con 1, orfor handl;gg n and brac.m%or
atas a tance responsibili the desngn shawn The suitabili
-hsrg:gng“l'%smg Ry :’% is the re: ponstb?rfty Qf&e |Id|ngg&.senngr P

; SBCA: sbcawm nents.com; ICC: iccsafe.org; AWC: awc.org

nd use North Building, 4th Floor

Glenview, IL 60025

Comniueiion

Wil Maestro
1= N . ro
75\. Cross Section Detail ..,9......-::;
DirecE Purtins- 2 x4 Construction Grade - 24 oic
Truss information Top Chors
30-5-0-5 Truss Loaging
48" o/c Spacing, Stanaan Heel Bl Chord § g
115 MPH Wing, 3 Second Gusts / E F
- prd I
Trusses are Setting on Double B
2x 12# BYP = -
Uoubli V1218’ LML :Chel 32 " c T 2x12 #2 SYP or 11-7/8" LVL ~ [
Wok Spsiieg on Eve 2 ABX Steel Liner Panal . Truss Supports (%) / o 4
“Doubls 16° LVL's Over 18' Wide (,/‘ i ) .
Operings on Eave 2 4
d . /
A) 2 x 6 SPFISYP 15" Minimum Length
2 x 4 Truss Seat Bracing Ran Use 5- 3" x.131 Nails or
Trrough the Botlom Chord Minimum ' ale
Sea Truss Prirt for Proper Bottom Chord Spacing d 8 ::c;_d;:nlrraz\;”ﬁ A
6.0 x 5.25 Glulam 4 Ply Posts 16'
/ Nail Schedule:
2 x 4 Construction Grace Wall 1 C)Truss Support 2x12 or 11-7/8" LVL
Girts (Nailers}- 24° ol i Use 6- 4" GRK Fasteners
(Exterior & Interior) spaced 2" o/c (12 @ a Joint)
*)}16" LVL's Use 9 GRK's (18 @ a Joint)
) i :
Skift Board- 2 X8
Treated 1row
Siding Bagins al 238" Balow
the Top of the Skint Board
Sturdi Wall Brackets to
Attach Posts to Foundation Wall
T R 4 S A B i B
% . & Poured Wall
424 48" £ x 24° Concrate Foolar \ .‘/
| A A
fe—l
24"
Cousttustlon

WEST SIDE-GABLE SIDE 2 ELEVATION

Maestro

Soltwars
Pola arns. Darnges & Deake

Robert Robert
Estimate Number: 2734

12/1B/2022
~?_‘ L'fo Coumsuuvtlon
N EAST SIDE-GABLE SIDE 1 ELEVATION laestro
D"-E‘&'- Pad Harsd. Gariges & Dechs
Robert Rabert
Estimate Number: 2734
12/18/2022

See architectural

S, plans for rooms in this AOCERYONE hﬁnm ;
.._ : __‘.__ a rea Agricutiural Uss, 3375 sq. it __'g-gjhft;r_o
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i ‘Jl'e‘ -~ -!- E3 ‘!‘ 18" + 3 + 15" !—- 3 e » 1012 .
Eave 2 |
1 " T
74'9 | N
Robert Rober
Ertmate Number P73
12182002
el‘-'f‘ Cotmtiutivn
L&y SOUTH SIDE-EAVE SIDE 1 ELEVATION laestro
Robert Robert
Extimats Wumber. 2734
/182022
é“% Cotwnuction -
S\ NORTH SIDE-EAVE SIDE 2 ELEVATION Maestro
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Robert Aobert
Esthmate Numnber: 7734
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Garage Post Frame Shell for reference only - or approved equivalent
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SALT SHED - ALTERNATE 1
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Constiuction .
Maestro
Estmaling Boltwars

et Barne, Guages  Degks

Builder Direct Design Services

UOTATION FOR:
Casey Kuplin

603-481-1484

SPECIFIC S FOR 26' X 32' X 22' POST F
» MATERIAL PACKAGE
e Pre-Engineered Scissors Trusses (6/12 Pitch, 4' O/C)
e 4.5 % 5.25 Glulam 3 Ply Eave Posts (4' O/C)
® 4.5 x 5.25 Glulam 2 Ply Gable Posts (4' O/C)
e 2 x 8 Treated Skirt Boards (1 Row)
e 2 x 4 Wall Girts (24" O/C) and Roof Purlins (24" O/C)
e 2 x 8 #2 SYP Double Top Girt Truss Carriers
» Light Stone 28 Gauge Steel Siding
e Bronze 28 Gauge Steel Roof

o Sturdi Wall Drill Set Brackets to Attach Posts to Concrate Wall

» DOORS & WINDOWS
e Open Wall On Gable 2

e 12" OVERHANG ON ALL SIDES ALUM. SOFFIT

e 2X8 T&G SYP ON INTERIOR WALLS

E PACKAGE:

|Must include NH engineer stamp

Material & Labor

Concrete

Grand Total

Post Frame
26'X32'X22

CONSTRUCTION:
DIMENSIONS:

CONTACT:
Gideon Lapp
Dream Building Solutions
849 Eagle Valley Rd
Beech Creek, PA 16822
570-726-3103

QUOTATION DATE: 12/20/2022 ESTIMATE NUMBER: 3239

Prices are good for 30 days, until 1/18/2023

Qg\l.!@

i-\_
‘"

le—3'101/2" a4

POLE LAYOUT

Agricultural Use, 832 sq. ft.

Eave 1

4 <—3'10 1;"2"-)]

Comstrucilon

Maestro

Punfisrse, Gariges & Oreks

ul

WZ/T 0T £

121989

W

JSLfTOT,T

I

[§] U [} U

2 X 8 T&G SYP
on Interior Walls

Diagonal:
40' 10 9/16"

25' 9"

OPEN WALL

Inl [

Gable 2

259"

4'—>fe—3'10 1/2"

<— 3'10 1/2" 4 4 4 ! 4

Casey Kuplin
Estimate Number: 3239
12/20/2022

NORTH SIDE-EAVE SIDE 2 ELEVATION

Casey Kuplin
Estimate Number: 3239
12/20/2022

Congtragtion

Maestro

Extimating Softwaro
Fois Barna. Garages & Dacies

WEST SIDE-GABLE SIDE 2 ELEVATION

Casey Kuplin
Estimate Number: 3239
12/20/2022

Construetion

Maestro

Estimating Soffwars
Pote Barms, Geragss 3 Decks

SOUTH SIDE-EAVE SIDE 1 ELEVATION

Conetruction

Maestro

Estsating Salftwarc
Poin Barns, Oerages 3 Docks

Casey Kuplin
Estimate Number: 3239
12/20/2022

Salt Shed Post Frame Shell for reference only Alternate 1# - or approved equivalent
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GENERAL NOTES
1. OWNER OF RECORD:
TOWN OF GROTON
754 NORTH GROTON ROAD
GROTON, NH 03241
2. REFERENCE PLAN:
"SUBDIVISION FOR GREEN ACRE WOODLANDS, INC. AND LAND SWAP WITH THE TOWN OF LEGEND
GROTON NORTH GROTON ROAD GROTON, N.H." DATED 28 MAY 2014, PREPARED BY
BARNARD SURVEY ASSOCIATES, INC. AND RECORDED IN GRAFTON COUNTY REGISTRY OF PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINE
DEEDS PLAN NUMBER 14664, 0 10 20 40 80 CONTOUR - MAJOR INTERVAL

3. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED ON JUNE 23, 2023 WITH CARLSON
BRX7 DUAL FREQUENCY SURVEY GRADE GPS RECIEVERS AND A LEICA 1200-SERIES
ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION.

4. THE BASIS OF BEARING IS GRID NORTH. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASED ON THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM NADS3 (2011). THE VERTICAL
DATUM IS THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVDSS).

5. THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE
COMPILED FROM THE REFERENCE PLAN BASED ON MONUMENTS FOUND. NOT ALL LOT
CORNERS WERE LOCATED DURING THE FIELD SURVEY. NO RESEARCH WAS CONDUCTED
TO VERIFY TITLE OR ACCURACY OF THE REFERENCE PLAN.

™ ey —
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SEEDING RECOMMENDATIONS

1. GRADING AND SHAPING

A. SLOPES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 2:1; 3:1 SLOPES OR FLATTER ARE PREFERRED. WHERE MOWING WILL BE

DONE, 3:1 SLOPES OR FLATTER ARE RECOMMENDED.

2. SEEDBED PREPARATION

LEVEL LIP SPREADER INSTALLATION

1. CONSTRUCT THE LEVEL SPREADER LIP ON A ZERO PERCENT GRADE TO INSURE
UNIFORM SPREADING OF RUNOFF.

2. LEVEL SPREADER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL AND NOT ON

A. SURFACE AND SEEPAGE WATER SHOULD BE DRAINED OR DIVERTED FROM THE SITE TO PREVENT DROWNING FILL.

OR WINTER KILLING OF THE PLANTS.

3. AN EROSION STOP SHALL BE PLACED VERTICALLY A MINIMUM OF SIX INCHES

B. STONES LARGER THAN 4 INCHES AND TRASH SHOULD BE REMOVED BECAUSE THEY INTERFERE WITH SEEDING DEEP IN A SLIT TRENCH ONE FOOT BACK OF THE LEVEL LIP AND PARALLEL TO

AND FUTURE MAINTENANCE OF THE AREA. WHERE FEASIBLE, THE SOIL SHOULD BE AMENDED WITH ORGANIC
MATTER AND TILLED TO A DEPTH OF ABOUT 4 INCHES TO PREPARE A SEEDBED AND MIX FERTILIZER AND LIME

THOROUGHLY INTO THE SOIL. THE SEEDBED SHOULD BE LEFT IN A REASONABLY FIRM AND SMOOTH
CONDITION. THE LAST TILLAGE OPERATION SHOULD BE PERFORMED ACROSS THE SLOPE WHEREVER

PRACTICAL.

3. ESTABLISHING VEGETATION

THE LIP. THE EROSION STOP SHALL EXTEND THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE
LEVEL LIP.

4. THE ENTIRE LEVEL LIP AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY PLACING TWO STRIPS OF
JUTE OR EXCELSIOR MATTING ALONG THE LIP. EACH STRIP SHALL OVERLAP
THE EROSION STOP BY AT LEAST SIX INCHES.

A. LIME AND FERTILIZER SHOULD BE APPLIED PRIOR TO OR AT THE TIME OF SEEDING AND INCORPORATED INTO

THE SOIL. KINDS AND AMOUNTS OF LIME AND FERTILIZER SHOULD BE BASED ON AN EVALUATION OF SOIL
TESTS. WHEN A SOIL TEST IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM AMOUNTS SHOULD BE APPLIED:

-AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE, 2 TONS PER ACRE OR 100 LBS. PER 1,000 SQ. FT.
-NITROGEN (N), 50 LBS., PER ACRE OR 1.1 LBS. PER 1,000 SQ. FT.
-PHOSPHATE (P, 0;), 100 LBS. PER ACRE OR 2.2 LBS. PER 1,000 SQ. FT.
-POTASH (K,0), 100 LBS. PER ACRE OR 2.2 LBS. PER 1,000 SQ. FT.

5. THE ENTRANCE CHANNEL TO THE LEVEL SPREADER SHALL NOT EXCEED A 1
PERCENT GRADE FOR AT LEAST 50 FEET BEFORE ENTERING INTO THE
SPREADER.

6. THE FLOW FROM THE LEVEL SPREADER SHALL OUTLET ONTO STABILIZED
AREAS. WATER SHOULD NOT RE-CONCENTRATE IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE
SPREADER.

(NOTE: THIS IS THE EQUIVALENT OF 500 LBS. PER ACRE OF 10-20-20 FERTILIZER OR 1,000 LBS. PER ACRE OF

5-10-10).

7. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND REQUIRED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED.

B. SEED SHOULD BE SPREAD UNIFORMLY BY THE METHOD MOST APPROPRIATE FOR THE SITE. METHODS INCLUDE
BROADCASTING, DRILLING, AND HYDROSEEDING. WHERE BROADCASTING IS USED, COVER SEED WITH .25
INCH OF SOIL OR LESS, BY CULTIPACKING OR RAKING.

C. SEEDING GUIDE:

SEEDING SOIL TYPE
MIXTURE WELL MOD. WELL POORLY
USE (SEE 3D) | DROUGHTY DRAINED DRAINED DRAINED
STEEP CUTS AND FILLS, A FAIR GOOD GOOD FAIR
BORROW AND DISPOSAL AREAS B POOR GOOD FAIR FAIR
C FAIR EXCELLENT | EXCELLENT POOR
WATERWAYS, EMERGENCY SPILL- A GOOD GOOD GOOD FAIR
WAYS, AND OTHER CHANNELS
WITH FLOWING WATER
LIGHTLY USED PARKING LOTS, ODD A GOOD GOOD GOOD FAIR
AREAS, UNUSED LANDS, AND LOW B GOOD GOOD FAIR POOR
INTENSITY USE RECREATION SITES
D. SEEDING RATES:
POUNDS POUNDS PER
MIXTURE PER ACRE | 1,000 SQ. FT.
A TALL RESCUE 20 0.45
CREEPING RED FESCUE 20 0.45
REDTOP 2 0.05
TOTAL: 42 0.95
B TALL FESCUE 15 0.35
CREEPING RED FESCUE 10 0.25
CROWN VETCH OR 150R 0.350R
FLATPEA 30 0.75
TOTAL: 40 OR 55 | 0.950R 1.35
C TALL FESCUE 20 0.45
FLATPEA 30 0.75
TOTAL: 50 1.20

E. WHEN SEEDED AREAS ARE MULCHED, PLANTINGS MAY BE MADE FROM EARLY SPRING TO SEPTEMBER 15.

8. PROTECTIVE MATERIAL AND EROSION STOP SHALL BE NORTH AMERICAN GREEN
C125 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET OR APPROVED EQUAL.

STAKED
HAYBALES

WHEN SEEDED AREAS ARE NOT MULCHED, PLANTINGS SHOULD BE MADE FROM EARLY SPRING TO MAY 20 OR I

FROM AUGUST 10 TO SEPTEMBER 1.

F. TEMPORARY SEEDING RATES:

POUNDS | POUNDS PER

SPECIES PER ACRE | 1,000 SQ. FT. | REMARKS

WINTER RYE 112 2.5 BEST FOR FALL SEEDING. SEED FROM AUGUST TO SEPTEMBER
5TH FOR BEST COVER. SEED TO A DEPTH OF 1 INCH.

OATS 80 2.0 BEST FOR SPRING SEEDING. SEED NO LATER THAN MAY 15TH
FOR SUMMER PROTECTION. SEED TO A DEPTH OF 1 INCH.

ANNUAL 40 1.0 GROWS QUICKLY, BUT IS OF SHORT DURATION. USE WHERE

RYEGRASS APPEARANCES ARE NOT IMPORTANT. SEED EARLY SPRING
AND/OR BETWEEN AUGUST 15TH AND SEPTEMBER 15TH.
COVER SEED WITH NO MORE THAN 0.25 INCH OF SOIL.

PERENNIAL 30 0.7 GOOD COVER WHICH IS LONGER LASTING THAN ANNUAL

RYEGRASS RYEGRASS. SEED BETWEEN APRIL 1ST AND JUNE 1ST AND/OR
BETWEEN AUGUST 15TH AND SEPTEMBER 15TH. MULCHING
WILL ALLOW SEEDING THROUGHOUT THE GROWING SEASON.
SEED TO A DEPTH OF APPROXIMATELY 0.5 INCH.

4. MULCH

A. HAY, STRAW, OR OTHER MULCH, WHEN NEEDED, SHOULD BE APPLIED IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING.

B. MULCH WILL BE HELD IN PLACE USING APPROPRIATE TECHNIQUES FROM THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE

FOR MULCHING.

5. MAINTENANCE TO ESTABLISH A STAND
A. PLANTED AREAS SHOULD BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY FIRE, GRAZING, TRAFFIC, AND DENSE WEED

GROWTH.

B. FERTILIZATION NEEDS SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY ON SITE INSPECTIONS. SUPPLEMENTAL FERTILIZER IS
USUALLY THE KEY TO FULLY COMPLETE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE STAND BECAUSE MOST PERENNIALS TAKE

2 TO 3 YEARS TO BECOME ESTABLISHED.

C. IN WATERWAYS, CHANNELS, OR SWALES WHERE UNIFORM FLOW CONDITIONS ARE ANTICIPATED, OCCASIONAL

MOWING MAY BE NECESSARY TO CONTROL GROWTH OF WOODY VEGETATION.

OVERLAP BOTH STRIPS OF PROTECTIVE
FIRST STRIP OF MATERIAL OVER EROSION STOP A MINIMUM

PROTECTIVE OF 6 INCHES

MATERIAL

SECO

ND STRIP OF

PROTECTIVE MATERIAL

—_—
p—
p—

LEVEL LIP OF 1

SPREADER

EROSION STOP

6' MINIMUM

_ ]

LEVEL SPREADER DETAIL

NO SCALE
SOURCE: ROCKINGHAM COUNTY CONSERVATION SERVICE

EROSION CONTROL GENERAL NOTES

A. KEEP SITE MODIFICATION TO A MINIMUM

1.

5.

CONSIDER FITTING THE BUILDINGS AND STREETS TO THE NATURAL TOPOGRAPHY.
THIS REDUCES THE NEED FOR CUTS AND FILLS. AVOID EXTENSIVE GRADING THAT
WOULD ALTER DRAINAGE PATTERNS OR CREATE VERY STEEP SLOPES.

EXPOSE AREAS OF BARE SOIL TO EROSIVE ELEMENTS FOR THE SHORTEST TIME
POSSIBLE.

SAVE AND PROTECT DESIRABLE EXISTING VEGETATION WHERE POSSIBLE. ERECT
BARRIERS TO PREVENT DAMAGE FROM CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT.

LIMIT THE GRADES OF SLOPES SO VEGETATION CAN BE EASILY ESTABLISHED AND
MAINTAINED.

AVOID SUBSTANTIAL INCREASE IN RUNOFF LEAVING THE SITE.

B. MINIMIZE POLLUTION OF WATER DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

1.

STOCKPILE TOPSOIL REMOVED FROM CONSTRUCTION AREA AND SPREAD OVER ANY
DISTURBED AREAS PRIOR TO REVEGETATION. TOPSOIL STOCKPILES MUST BE
PROTECTED FROM EROSION.

PROTECT BARE SOIL AREAS EXPOSED BY GRADING ACTIVITIES WITH TEMPORARY
VEGETATION OR MULCHES.

USE SEDIMENT BASINS TO TRAP DEBRIS AND SEDIMENT WHICH WILL PREVENT THESE
MATERIALS FROM MOVING OFF SITE.

USE DIVERSIONS TO DIRECT WATER AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AND AWAY 4.
FROM EROSION PRONE AREAS TO POINTS OF SAFE DISPOSAL.

USE TEMPORARY CULVERTS OR BRIDGES WHEN CROSSING STREAMS WITH EQUIPMENT. 5

PLACE CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT STORAGE AND
MAINTENANCE AREAS AWAY FROM DRAINAGE WAYS.

C. PROTECT AREA AFTER CONSTRUCTION.

1.

ESTABLISH GRASS OR OTHER SUITABLE VEGETATION ON ALL DISTURBED AREAS.

SELECT SPECIES ADAPTED TO THE SITE CONDITIONS AND THE FUTURE USE OF THE 7
AREA. FINAL GRADES SHALL BE SEEDED WITHIN 72 HOURS. STABILIZATION SHALL BE **
DEFINED AS 85% VEGETATIVE COVER.

MAINTAIN VEGETATED AREAS USING PROPER VEGETATIVE 'BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES' DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

MAINTAIN NEEDED STRUCTURAL 'BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES' AND REMOVE
SEDIMENT FROM DETENTION PONDS AND SEDIMENT BASINS AS NEEDED.

DETERMINE RESPONSIBILITY FOR LONG TERM MAINTENANCE OF PERMANENT 'BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES'.

IF CONSTRUCTION IS ANTICIPATED DURING WINTER MONTHS, REFER TO 'COLD
WEATHER SITE STABILIZATION REQUIREMENTS'.

D. INVASIVE SPECIES AND FUGITIVE DUST

1.

THE PROJECT SHALL NOT CONTRIBUTE TO THE SPREAD OF INVASIVE SPECIES. PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EVALUATE WORK AREAS FOR THE
PRESENCE OF INVASIVE SPECIES, AND IF FOUND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY MEASURES TO
PREVENT THEIR SPREAD IN ACCORDANCE WITH RSA 430:51-57 AND AGR 3800. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO PREVENT THE INTRODUCTION
OF INVASIVE SPECIES BY INSPECTING AND CLEANING ALL EQUIPMENT ARRIVING ON
SITE.

SECTION VIEW

COLD WEATHER SITE STABILIZATION
REQUIREMENTS

TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT WATER QUALITY DURING COLD WEATHER AND
DURING SPRING RUNOFF, THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL STABILIZATION
TECHNIQUES SHALL BE EMPLOYED DURING THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 15
THROUGH MAY 1:

THE AREA OF EXPOSED, UNSTABILIZED SOIL SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1 ACRE AND SHALL BE
PROTECTED AGAINST EROSION BY THE METHODS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION PRIOR TO
ANY THAW OR SPRING MELT EVENT. THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF EXPOSED SOIL MAY BE
INCREASED IF A WINTER CONSTRUCTION PLAN, DEVELOPED BY A QUALIFIED ENGINEER OR A
CPESC SPECIALIST, IS REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY NHDES.

ALL PROPOSED VEGETATED AREAS HAVING A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 15% WHICH DO NOT
EXHIBIT A MINIMUM OF 85% VEGETATIVE GROWTH BY OCTOBER 15, OR WHICH ARE
DISTURBED AFTER OCTOBER 15, SHALL BE SEEDED AND COVERED WITH 3 TO 4 TONS OF HAY
OR STRAW MULCH PER ACRE, SECURED WITH ANCHORED NETTING OR TACKIFIER, OR 2
INCHES OF EROSION CONTROL MIX MEETING THE CRITERIA OF ENV-WQ 1506.05(D)
THROUGH (H).

ALL PROPOSED VEGETATED AREAS HAVING A SLOPE OF GREATER THAN 15% WHICH DO NOT
EXHIBIT A MINIMUM OF 85% VEGETATIVE GROWTH BY OCTOBER 15, OR WHICH ARE
DISTURBED AFTER OCTOBER 15, SHALL BE SEEDED AND COVERED WITH PROPERLY
INSTALLED AND ANCHORED EROSION CONTROL MATTING OR WITH A MINIMUM 4 INCH
THICKNESS OF EROSION CONTROL MIX MEETING THE CRITERIA OF ENV-WQ 1506.05(D)
THROUGH (H).

INSTALLATION OF ANCHORED HAY MULCH OR EROSION CONTROL MIX, MEETING THE
CRITERIA OF ENV-WQ 1506.05(D) THROUGH (H), SHALL NOT OCCUR OVER SNOW OF GREATER
THAN 1 INCH IN DEPTH.

INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL MATTING SHALL NOT OCCUR OVER SNOW OF GREATER
THAN ONE INCH IN DEPTH OR ON FROZEN GROUND.

ALL PROPOSED STABILIZATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES 2 OR 3 ABOVE, SHALL BE
COMPLETED WITHIN 1 DAY OF ESTABLISHING THE GRADE THAT IS FINAL OR THAT
OTHERWISE WILL EXIST FOR MORE THAN 5 DAYS.

ALL DITCHES OR SWALES WHICH DO NOT EXHIBIT A MINIMUM OF 85% VEGETATIVE GROWTH
BY OCTOBER 15, OR WHICH ARE DISTURBED AFTER OCTOBER 15, SHALL BE STABILIZED
TEMPORARILY WITH STONE OR EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS APPROPRIATE FOR THE DESIGN
FLOW CONDITIONS, AS DETERMINED BY THE OWNER'S ENGINEERING CONSULTANT.

AFTER OCTOBER 15, INCOMPLETE ROAD OR PARKING AREAS WHERE ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE ROAD OR PARKING AREA HAS STOPPED FOR THE WINTER SEASON SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A MINIMUM 3 INCH LAYER OF BASE COURSE GRAVELS MEETING THE
GRADATION REQUIREMENTS OF NHDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE
CONSTRUCTION, 2016, ITEM NO. 304.1 OR 304.2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

PREPARE AN EROSION CONTROL PLAN OR A STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
PLAN (SWPPP) IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.

INSTALL SEDIMENT FENCES, ROCK CHECK DAMS, AND OTHER APPROPRIATE EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND AS NEEDED.

GRUB SITE WITHIN GRADING LIMITS.
STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL AND INSTALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.
INSTALL/ADJUST SEDIMENT FENCE, CHECK DAMS, AND HAYBALES, AS REQUIRED.

CONSTRUCT PERMANENT STORMWATER CONTROLS AS SOON AS PRACTICAL. DO
NOT DIRECT STORMWATER TOWARD TREATMENT BASINS, PONDS, SWALES, DITCHES
AND LEVEL SPREADERS UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN STABILIZED.

PROCEED WITH WORK, LIMITING THE DURATION OF DISTURBANCE.

BEGIN SEEDING AND MULCHING IMMEDIATELY AFTER GRADING. ALL DISTURBED
AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH APPROVED METHODS WITHIN 72 HOURS OF
ACHIEVING FINISHED GRADE.

AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED STABLE IF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING HAS
OCCURRED:

A) BASE COURSE GRAVELS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED IN AREAS TO BE PAVED;

B) A MINIMUM OF 85% VEGETATED GROWTH HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED;

C) A MINIMUM OF 3" OF NON-EROSIVE MATERIAL SUCH AS STONE OR
RIPRAP HAS BEEN INSTALLED; OR

D) EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY INSTALLED.

INSPECT ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ON A DAILY BASIS AND AFTER EVERY
0.5 INCHES OF PRECIPITATION. MAINTAIN SEDIMENT FENCE, SEDIMENT TRAPS, HAY
BALES, ETC., AS NECESSARY.

FINISH DRIVE AND LAY DOWN AREA SURFACE.
PLACE TOPSOIL, SEED AND MULCH.
COMPLETE ALL REMAINING PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES.

MONITOR THE SITE AND MAINTAIN STRUCTURES AS NEEDED UNTIL FULL
VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED.

NOTES

CONSTRUCT ROCK CHECK DAMS WHERE INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR AS NECESSARY.
CONSTRUCT SPILLWAY IN CENTER OF ROCK CHECK DAM 6" BELOW TOP OF CHANNEL.
THE MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN THE CHECK DAMS SHOULD BE SUCH THAT THE TOE
OF THE UPSTREAM CHECK DAM IS AT THE SAME ELEVATION AS THE SPILLWAY
ELEVATION OF THE DOWNSTREAM CHECK DAM, THIS WILL VARY DEPENDING ON THE
SLOPE OF THE CHANNEL.

ROCK CHECK DAMS SHALL CONSIST OF A WELL GRADED MIXTURE OF 2" - 3" STONE.

REMOVE ROCK CHECK DAMS AND ANY ACCUMULATED SILT IN CHANNEL ONCE
PERMANENT CHANNEL LININGS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED AND STABILIZED.

STAKE
\ /— ALTERNATE STAKING OPTION

At
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FORM CONNECTION
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SPECIFIED \?;*‘X
PROVIDE THREE FOOT WIDE STRIP OF

NORTH AMERICAN GREEN DS 150 NETTING
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BOTTOM OF DITCH

GRASS LINED DITCH DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

—— BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
1" WEARING COURSE (403.11)
N 2" BASE COURSE (403.11)

6" CRUSHED GRAVEL

—=———— 12" BANK RUN GRAVEL
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TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

6" LEDGEPACK/BLUESTONE

BLUESTONE DRIVE/PARKING SECTION

(COARSE)

EXISTING GRADE

NOT TO SCALE

4" LOAM, MULCH AND SEED

MIRAFI FILTERWEAVE FW 700
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, OR EQUAL

PAINTED 6"@ STEEL PIPE —
FILLED WITH CONCRETE.
COLOR BY OWNER.

PROVIDE 2'-6" BETWEEN
HYDRANT AND POST

12" NHDOT CRUSHED STONE

EXTEND TO GROUND SURFACE |
2 (TYP.) <
~ 1 |
2 N— STONE FILL,
% SIZE PER PLAN
* STONE SIZE MIN. D
- 4-0" (TYP) | ~ EROSION STONE 12"
NHDOT CLASSC 12"
NHDOT CLASSB 18"
STONE LINED DITCH DETAIL  wHpotciassa 30

NOT TO SCALE

—! |=— 3/8"

4'_0"

e | 1/2u

CONCRETE ————=

- 2'_6" »

| — 4u

4" TYP, —=—f  f=—

CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARD DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

I
3ANIT dT¥A 400d

MAX. CROSS SLOPE 1:50

3" DEEP ROUNDED LANDSCAPE
/ STONE TO SURFACE

——

PAINTED SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
36" - IF REQURED BY AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION
N—3/4" - 11/2"
T at et CRUSHED WASHED STONE
3' MIN. 40% VOID SPACE

B 7\
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

(MIRAFI FW 700 OR EQUAL)

INFILTRATING STONE DRIP EDGE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

( )
*INCLUDE ON ALL
ACCESSIBLE SIGN POLES A
SIGN INDICATING

MINIMUM FINE OF $(FINE)
FOR ILLEGAL PARKING.
REFER TO LOCAL CODES
FOR FINE AMOUNT.

NOTES:

A. SPECIFIC CODE SHOULD BE REFERENCED FOR LOCAL AND STATE

REQUIREMENTS.

B. (1) SIGN AT EACH HANDICAP SPACE. SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

HANDICAP SIGN

4[_6" 4[_6"

7/

‘ 8'-0" FOR VAN

9!_0"

18'-0" ACCESSIBLE SPACE

HANDICAP PARKING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

1[_0"
12"X18"X.080 GA. RETRO -
REFLECTORIZED ALUMINUM SIGN\
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF TPARKING

ACCESSIBILITY. BORDER AND LETTERING
IN WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND

STANDARD "FINE" SIGN WHEN VNV PR
REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE FOR ILLEGAL
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TOWN OF GROTON GARAGE - BUILDING CODE REVIEW
PART I: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT ADDRESS
754 North Groton Road, Groton NH
Tax map 6, Lot 1, Block 3

BUILDING DESCRIPTION

This facility will be used as the new Public Works Building for the Highway Garage, replacing the existing one in the flood zone. The Public Works
Building/Town Garage provides services to the Town such as the maintenance of Town roads including but not limited to plowing and sanding, road
construction and maintenance, as well as maintenance of other Town facilities. The Public Works Building/Town Garage also stores the Highway
Department vehicles, equipment, material, tools, etc. The size of the proposed replacement building will be 74’-9” L x 44’-9 ft W x 16’-0” H. The pre-
engineered post frame building will include the following:

¢ 4 bays for maintenance vehicle storage

e  Office for the road agent

e Staff breakroom

e Accessible restroom with shower

¢ Mechanical room
In addition, the project includes a post-frame salt shed with membrane roofs: one 32’ L x 26" W x 14’ H for the storage of salt. Sand will be stored
outside.

PART II: OVERALL BUILDING CODE REVIEW

1.

APPLICABLE CODES

The Town of Groton Zoning Ordinance, 2022 Edition

The State of New Hampshire Adopted Building and Fire Code, which amends the following:
¢ International Building Code 2018 (Sixth Printing)

¢ International Plumbing Code 2018 (Fourth Printing)

¢ International Mechanical Code 2018 (Fifth Printing)

¢ International Energy Conservation Code 2018 (Seventh Printing)

e National Electric Code (NFPA 70) 2020 Edition
o Life Safety Code (NFPA 1) Saf-FMO 300 2018 Edition
¢ Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) Saf-FMO 300 2018 Edition
e ICCA117.1 and FHA/UFAS as applicable 2009 Edition

ZONING REQUIREMENTS

Allowable Uses: Residential and Forestry/Agricultural — Storage Structure, includes one (1) garage...on a vacant lot. Per Article 8, a variance will likely
be required for the salt shed. If a sand shed is desired in the future, the variance could include provisions for its consideration as well.

Area and Dimensions:

(all measurements in feet and inches unless otherwise stated)
Minimum Lot Size: Minimum Setbacks in ft:
District Area __sf Frontage ft Front _Side Rear
R&F/A 2acres 150 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Maximum building footprint: no limits, “reasonable size relative to the size of the lot”
Maximum Lot Coverage: no limits

Maximum
Height

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
311.2 Moderate-Hazard Storage, Group S-1

Motor vehicle repair garages complying with the maximum allowable quantities of hazardous materials listed in Table 307.1(1) (see Section 406.8)
See footnote P. The following shall not be included in determining the maximum allowable quantities: 1. Liquid or gaseous fuel in fuel tanks on vehicles.

The occupancy classification qualifies as a moderate storage hazard since the allowable quantities of hazardous materials are not exceeded. All
hazardous fuels will be stored in fuel tanks on vehicles. The building will not serve as a repair garage, it will be used for storage of motor vehicles, so
Section 406.8 does not apply, section 406.2 does apply, see below.

304.1 Business Group B
SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY

406.1 General. All motor-vehicle-related occupancies shall
comply with Section 406.2.

406.2.1 Automatic garage door openers and vehicular
gates. Automatic garage door openers shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 325

406.2.4 Floor surfaces. Concrete sloped to the entry doors.
406.2.8 Mixed occupancies and uses. Mixed uses shall be allowed in the same building as repair garages in accordance with Section 508.1.

406.2.9.1 Elevation of ignition sources. The source of ignition is not less than 18 inches above the floor surface on which the equipment or appliance
rests.
GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

501.2 Address identification. New and existing buildings shall be provided with approved address identification. The address identification shall be
legible and placed in a position that is visible from the street or road fronting the property. Address identification characters shall contrast with their
background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numbers or alphabetical letters. Numbers shall not be spelled out. Each character shall be a minimum of 4
inches high with a minimum stroke width of 1/2 inch. Where required by the fire code official, address identification shall be provided in additional
approved locations to facilitate emergency response. Where access is by means of a private road and the building address cannot be viewed from the
public way, a monument, pole or other approved sign or means shall be used to identify the structure. Address identification shall be maintained.

503.1.2 Buildings on same lot. Two or more buildings on the same lot shall be regulated as separate buildings or shall be considered as portions of one

building where the building height, number of stories of each building and the aggregate building area of the buildings are within the limitations
specified in Sections 504 and 506. The provisions of this code applicable to the aggregate building shall be applicable to each building.

The buildings on the lot will be considered as one building.
504.3 Height in feet. The maximum height, in feet, of a building shall not exceed the limits specified in Table 504.3.

Table 504.3
Occupancy type ‘S’ and ‘B’, non-sprinklered, type VB is 40 feet.

504.4 Number of stories. The maximum number of stories of a building shall not exceed the limits specified in Table 504.4.

Table 504.4
Occupancy type ‘B’, non-sprinklered, type VB, 2 stories above grade plane.
Occupancy type ‘S-1’, non-sprinklered, type VB, 1 story above grade plane.

506.2 Allowable area determination. The allowable area of a building shall be determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections
506.2.1 through 506.2.4 and Section 506.3.

Table 506.2,
Occupancy type ‘B’, non-sprinklered, type VB is 9,000 sf per floor,
Occupancy type ‘S-1’, non-sprinklered, type VB is 9,000 sf per floor, increases not needed since total floor areas are <9,000 sf.

508.2.3 Allowable building area. The allowable area of the building shall be based on the applicable provisions of Section 506 for the main occupancy of the
building. Aggregate accessory occupancies shall not occupy more than 10 percent of the floor area of the story in which they are located and shall not
exceed the tabular values for non-sprinklered buildings in Table 506.2 for each such accessory occupancy.

508.2.4 Separation of occupancies. No separation is required between accessory occupancies and the main occupancy.

TABLE 509 INCIDENTAL USES

No rating at the mechanical room, since it is anticipated that the mechanical room equipment will be < 400,000 Btu/Hr. output and the electrical panel
meets NFPA 70 requirements to be nonseparated.

10.

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLES 601 AND 602: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (in hours based on VB Construction Type)
Type V-B, non-Sprinkled

Primary structural frame 0
Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Nonbearing walls & partitions Exterior
Nonbearing walls & partitions Interior
Floor construction & secondary members 0
Roof construction & secondary members 0

5 <or=x <10 (1 if VB construction)

0
0
0 5<or=x<10(1if VB construction)
0

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

718.2.2 Concealed wall spaces. Fireblocking shall be provided in concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred spaces, and parallel rows
of studs or staggered studs, as follows:

1. Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels.

2. Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet.

INTERIOR FINISHES

803.13 Interior finish requirements based on occupancy.
Table 803.13
Group S Non-Sprinkled (B use is the most stringent)
Interior exit stairways, interior exit ramps and exit passageways — A
Corridors and enclosures for exit access stairways and ramps - B
Rooms and Enclosed spaces passageways - C

804.2 Floor finish Classifications: class | or Il
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS - Sprinklers are not required,

906 Portable fire extinguishers are required in ‘B’ and ‘S’ occupancies as follows:

1. Inareas where flammable or combustible liquids are stored, used or dispensed.

2. Coordinate with a vendor to determine number and types of extinguishers required based on the equipment and storage types within the
facility. At a minimum, provide four (4) 2-A, 20-B extinguishers at each of the following locations
A. Inthe break room
B. Inthe mechanical room
C. Near the exit door
D. Opposite the exit door

901.6.3 Fire Alarm system: Fire alarm systems required by the provisions of Section 907.2 of this code and Sections 907.2 and 907.9 of the International
Fire Code shall be monitored by an approved supervising station in accordance with Section 907.6.6 of this code.

907.2 Where required—new buildings and structures. An approved fire alarm system installed in accordance with the provisions of this code and
NFPA 72 shall be provided in new buildings and structures in accordance with Sections 907.2.1 through 907.2.23 and provide occupant notification in
accordance with Section 907.5, unless other requirements are provided by another section of this code. Not fewer than one manual fire alarm box shall
be provided in an approved location to initiate a fire alarm signal for fire alarm systems employing automatic fire detectors or waterflow detection
devices.

Group B: Building occupant load is less than 500 and not more than 100 people above or below the level of exit discharge — No Fire Alarm system
required

Group S-1: — No Fire Alarm system required
Means of Egress

1004.1 Design occupant load. In determining means of egress requirements, the number of occupants for whom means of egress facilities are provided
shall be determined in accordance with this section.

Table 1004.5 Function of space:
Accessory storage areas, Mech Equipment Room: 300 Gross
Business use, Occupant Load factor 150 SF Gross per person

Building space calculated occupancy load
2,981 sf / 300 = 10 persons
394 sf / 200 = 2 persons

1005.7.1 Doors. Doors, when fully opened, shall not reduce the required width by more than 7 inches. Doors in any position shall not reduce the
required width by more than one-half.

1006.2.1 Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance. Two exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be
provided where the design occupant load or the common path of egress travel distance exceeds the values listed in Table 1006.2.1. The cumulative

occupant load from adjacent rooms, areas or spaces shall be determined in accordance with Section 1004.2.

Table 1006.2.1

Occupancy Max Occupant Load Max Common Path of Egress Travel
B 49 100 (without Sprinkler)
S 29 100 (without Sprinkler)

This space can have one exit, the calculated occupant load if less than 49 persons and the common path of travel distance is less than 100 feet.

1008.3 Emergency power for illumination. The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises’ electrical
supply.

1008.3.3 Rooms and spaces. In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following
areas:

1.Electrical equipment rooms.

2.Fire command centers.

3.Fire pump rooms.

4.Generator rooms.

1008.3.4 Duration. The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries,
unit equipment or an
on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702.

1008.3.5 lllumination level under emergency power. Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to provide initial illumination that is not less than an
average of 1 footcandle (11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 footcandle (1 lux) measured along the path of egress at floor level. lllumination levels
shall be permitted to

decline to 0.6 footcandle (6 lux) average and a minimum at any point of 0.06 footcandle (0.6 lux) at the end of the emergency lighting time duration. A
maximum-to-mini-mum

illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded.

1013.1 Where required. Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path
of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases where the
exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors

within exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such that any point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is within 100 feet
(30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance of the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.

Exceptions:
1.Exit signs are not required in rooms or areas that require only one exit or exit access.

Table 1017.2 Exit Access Travel Distance

Occupancy Max Common Path of Egress Travel
B 100 (without Sprinkler)
S 100 (without Sprinkler)

11.

12,

13.

14.

Accessibility
Per Table 1106.1
Number of parking spaces provided 1-25
Required number of accessible spaces 1
1111.1 Signs. Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility at the following locations.
Exception:
1. Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.1. Exception: Where the total number of parking spaces provided is four or less,
identification of accessible parking spaces is not required.
INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT
1203.1 Equipment and systems. Interior spaces intended for human occupancy shall be provided with active or passive space heating systems
capable of maintaining an indoor temperature of not less than 68°F (20°C) at a point 3 feet (914mm) above the floor on the design heating day.
ENERGY EFFICIENCY
Table 5.5-6 Building Envelope Requirements for Climate Zone 6 (A, B)
-Metal clad building, wood framed-
Roof: R-19 + R-19
Walls above grade: wood framed and other, R-19
Slab on Grade Floors, unheated: Not Required
Opaque Doors: Swinging U-.37 Non swinging: U-.36
C402.5.7 Vestibules. Building entrances shall be protected with an enclosed vestibule, with all doors opening into and out of the vestibule
equipped with self-closing devices. Vestibules shall be designed so that in passing through the vestibule it is not necessary for the interior and
exterior doors to open at the same time. The installation of one or more revolving doors in the building entrance shall not eliminate the
requirement that a vestibule be provided on any doors adjacent to revolving doors.
Exceptions: Vestibules are not required for the following:
2.Doors not intended to be used by the public, such as doors to mechanical or electrical equipment rooms, or intended solely for employee
use.
PLUMBING SYSTEMS Table 2902.1

Classification — Business

Water closets — 1 per 25 people
Lavatories — 1 per 40 people

Drinking Fountains — 1 per 100 people
Other — 1 service sink

TOWN OF GROTON, NH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS

ALL LIGHTS, FIXTURES, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, AND APPLIANCES ARE TO BE ENERGY STAR RATED TO THE GREATEST EXTENT
FEASIBLE.

MECHANICAL:

GARAGE SPACE HEATERS: PROVIDE TWO MOINES HOT DAWG HD (HD125501111) OR EQUIVALENT GAS FIRED, STAINLESS STEEL, HEAT
EXCHANGER UNIT HEATERS WITH PROPANE CONVERSION KITS, A LOW VOLTAGE THERMOSTAT MOUNTED NEAR THE CENTER OF THE
GARAGE, STAINLESS STEEL SIDEWALL VENTING PIPE KITS. FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ASSUME 125,000 BTU PER UNIT WITH AN 80%
MINIMUM EFFICIENCY RATING. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ACCESSORIES AND ELECTRICAL SUPPLY COMPONENTS FOR A COMPLETE
OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. HEATING SYSTEM DESIGN IS BASED ON 57 BTU/HR/SF FOR A 3,400SF BUILDING IN ZONE 6 = 200,000 BTU TOTAL
OUTPUT REQUIRED. CONFIRM BTU OUTPUT WITH THE SUPPLIER AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF OUTPUT REQUIREMENT DISCREPANCIES.
ROOM BASEBOARD HEATERS: DAYTON ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER MODEL 3ENA4, COMMERCIAL GRADE, 938W/1250W 68” OR
EQUIVALENT. PROVIDE DAYTON THERMOSTAT 3UG32 OR EQUIVALENT AND THERMOSTAT LOCK BOX. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
ACCESSORIES AND ELECTRICAL SUPPLY COMPONENTS FOR A COMPLETE OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. PROVIDE ONE HEATER IN THE ROAD
AGENT, 101, RESTROOM 102, BREAK ROOM 103, AND MECHANICAL, 104 ROOM FOR A TOTAL OF FOUR UNITS.
https://www.grainger.com/product/DAYTON-Electric-Baseboard-Heater-3ENA4

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN: BROAN 8” THROUGH-THE-WALL VENTILATION FAN, MODEL #: 509 OR EQUIVALENT. CONNECT TO A
SWITCHED 15 MINUTE TIMER INTERMATIC FF15MC OR EQUIVALENT.

ELECTRICAL:

REFER TO THE ENTIRE SPECIFICATION SO POWER IS INCLUDED TO ALL LIGHTS, FIXTURES, MECHANICAL/PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, AND
APPLIANCES FOR A COMPLETE PROJECT.

MAIN SERVICE AND PANEL: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SERVICE PANEL
SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL ANTICIPATED LOADS.

F1 PENDENT MOUNTED LED FIXTURE: SUPERIOR LIGHTING LED LINEAR HIGH-BAY, MODEL #: HBL24D370W27V50KBMD OR
EQUIVALENT. SEE PLANS FOR FIXTURES WITH BATTERY BACKUP, INCLUDE DRIVERS AND ALL ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE, CODE
COMPLIANT LIGHTING SYSTEM.

F2 WALL MOUNTED LED FIXTURE: LNC COMPACT LED LITEPAK BY EXO OUTDOOR LIGHTING, MODEL #: LNC-9LU-4K-4-DBT-PCU OR
EQUIVALENT

DOWNLIGHT: PRESCOLITE EDGE-LIT ROUND SWITCHABLE CCT DIRECT J-BOX MOUNT DOWNLIGHT, MODEL #: LBSES-RD 6” WITH WHITE
TRIM KIT (SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS) OR EQUIVALENT

EXIT SIGNS: DUAL LITE EVC SERIES LED EMERGENCY LIGHT/EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATED WITH BATTERY BACK UP, MODEL #: EVCUGWD4 OR
EQUIVALENT, FINISH: WHITE

EMERGENCY LIGHTS: DUAL LITE EV SERIES ARCHITECTURAL LED EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACK UP, MODEL #: EV4D OR
EQUIVALENT

PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES:

PRESSURE TANK: VERTICAL WELL PRESSURE TANK: AMTROL WX-251 (145510), 62 GALLON, WELL-X-TROL OR EQUIVALENT. PROVIDE A
COMPLETE SYSTEM FROM THE WELL TO FIXTURES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FOOT VALVE, EJECTOR, WELL SEAL, DEEP WELL JET
PUMP, PRESSURE SWITCH, LIGHTNING ARRESTOR. FOR THE TANK PROVIDE A RELIEF VALVE TANK CROSS/TEE, DRAIN VALVE, PRESSURE
REGULATOR, GATE VALVE DISCONNECT SWITCH, CHECK VALVE, AND REGULATOR.

WATER HEATER: CONQUEST SEMI-INSTANTANEOUS GAS CONDENSING WATER HEATER, MODEL #: 25 L 100A-GCL OR EQUIVALENT.
COORDINATE CAPACITY WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN: ELKAY EZLDDLC NON-REFRIGERATED, NON-FILTERED, BI-LEVEL ADA DRINKING FOUNTAIN OR EQUIVALENT.
FINISH: LIGHT-GRAY GRANITE

EYE WASH STATION: GLOBAL INDUSTRIES EMERGENCY SHOWER/EYEWASH STATION, MODEL #: 708383SS OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH:
STAINLESS STEEL

MOP SINK: MOLDED STONE INTEGRAL DRAIN MOP SERVICE BASIN, FIAT PRODUCTS MODEL #: MSBID2424 OR EQUIVALENT

JANITORS SINK FAUCET: SERVICE-SINK FAUCET, FIAT PRODUCTS 830-AA OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: CHROME. INCLUDE 830AA Service
Faucet, 832AA Hose & Hose Bracket, 889CC Mop Hanger, MSG2424 Stainless Steel Wall Guard

SHOWER: AQUATIC BATH, 1363BFSD WITH FOLD DOWN SEAT OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: WHITE

SHOWER SYSTEM: MOEN THREE-FUNCTION COMMERCIAL SHOWER SSYEM, MODEL #: T8342 SERIES OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: CHROME
KITCHEN SINK: ELKAY LUSTERSTONE CLASSIC SINGLE BOWL DROP-IN ADA SINK, MODEL #: LRAD252265, OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH:
STAINLESS STEEL

KITCHEN FAUCET: MOEN ARBOR SINGLE HANDLE HIGH ARC PULL-DOWN KITCHEN FAUCET, MODEL #: 7594 SERIES OR EQUIVALENT.
FINISH: CHROME

BATHROOM SINK: KOHLER PENNINGTON BATHROOM SINK, MODEL #: K-2196-1-0 OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: WHITE

BATHROOM FAUCET: MOEN SINGLE HANDLE LAVATORY FAUCET, MODEL #: 8413F05 OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: CHROME

TOILET: AMERICAN STANDARD CEDET PRO RIGHT HEIGHT ELONGATED TOILET, MODEL #: 3517A.101 WITH 4188.104 TANK OR
EQUIVALENT. FINISH: WHITE

TOILET SEAT: BEMIS COMMERCIAL HEAVY-DUTY PLASTIC TOILET SEAT, MODEL #: 1955CT OR EQUIVALENT

BATHROOM ACCESSORIES:

18” GRAB BAR: AMERICAN SPECIALTIES, INC., 1-1/4” DIAMETER STRAIGHT GRAB BAR, MODEL #: 3701-18 OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH:
STAINLESS STEEL-STAIN FINISH

36” GRAB BAR: AMERICAN SPECIALTIES, INC. 1-1/4” DIAMETER STRAIGHT GRAB BAR, MODEL #: 3701-36 OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH:
STAINLESS STEEL-STAIN FINISH

42” GRAB BAR: AMERICAN SPECIALTIES, INC. 1-1/4” DIAMETER STRAIGHT GRAB BAR, MODEL #: 3701-42P OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH:
STAINLESS STEEL-STAIN FINISH

TOILET PAPER HOLDER: BOBRICK DOUBLE ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER WITH UTILITY SHELF, MODEL #: 5-540 SURFACE MOUNTED
OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: STAINLESS

SOAP DISPENSER: ASI VERTICAL LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER, MODEL #: 0347 OR EQUIVALENT, FINISH: STAINLESS STEEL, CONFIRM WITH
TOWN

TOWEL BAR: BOBRICK SURFACE MOUNTED TOWEL BAR, MODEL #: B-674-X24 OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: STAINLESS STEEL

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER: GEORGIA-PACIFIC TRANSLUCENT SMOKE PUSH PADDLE ROLL TOWEL DISPENSER, MODEL #: 54338 OR
EQUIVALENT, CONFIRM WITH TOWN, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED 48” MAXIMUM TO HIGHEST OPERABLE PART.

BATHROOM MIRROR: AMERICAN SPECIALTIES, INC. INTER-LOK ANGLE FRAME PLATE GLASS MIRROR, MODEL #: 0600 OR EQUIVALENT,
FINISH: STAINLESS-STEEL

KITCHEN:

KITCHEN CABINETS: SMART CABINETS FLAT PANEL, FINISH: MAPLE AMERICANO OR EQUIVALENT

KITCHEN AND BATHROOM COUNTERTOP: WILSONART POSTFORM STANDARD LAMINATE ANZIO MARBLE, MODEL #: 5037-38 OR
EQUIVALENT, FINISH: FINE VELVET

APPLIANCES:

FRIDGE: GE 24” WIDE, 11.6 CUBIC FEET, ENERGY STAR RATED, ADA COMPLIANT, FREE STANDING TOP MOUNT REFRIGERATOR WITH LED
LIGHTING, MODEL #: GPE12FSKSB OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: WHITE

DISHWASHER: GE TOP CONTROL 24” BUILT-IN ENERGY STAR DISHWASHER, MODEL #: GDT630PGR OR EQUIVALENT. FINISH: WHITE
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TYPICAL DOOR HARDWARE SETS:
HW 1: OFFICE HW 2: BATHROOM HW 3: BREAK ROOM HW 4: MECH/ELEC D O O R SC H E D U I— E
SPRING HINGES SPRING HINGES SPRING HINGES SPRING HINGES Mark | Room Name | Type | Width | Height | Thickness Grade Door Finish | Frame Material | Frame Finish | HW Sets | Comments
LOCKSET (OFFICE FUNCTION) LOCKSET (PRIVACY FUNCTION) LOCKSET (PASSAGE FUNCTION)  LOCKSET (UTILITY FUNCTION) — -
WALL STOP WALL STOP WALL STOP WALL STOP 101 ROAD AGENT A 3'-0 6'-8" | 0'-13/4" HEAVY DUTY PAINTED METAL PAINTED 1
PROTECTION PLATE PROTECTION PLATE PROTECTION PLATE PROTECTION PLATE rAn C_on | "
102 RESTROOM B 3'-0 6'-8" | 0-13/4" IHEAVY DUTY PAINTED METAL PAINTED 2
SILENCERS SILENCERS SILENCERS SWEEP /
SWEEP SWEEP SWEEP 103 | BREAK ROOM A | 3-0" | 6-8" | 0-13/4" HEAVYDUTY & PAINTED METAL PAINTED 3
HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS 104 MECHANICAL B 3'-0" | 6'-8" | 0'-13/4" |HEAVY DUTY PAINTED METAL PAINTED 4
*  HINGES: SCHLAGE, GRADE 316 OR EQUIVALENT. EACH DOOR LEAF SHALL SWING FROM (3) 4-1/4” X 4-1/2” STEEL FULL MORTISE, SEE SEE
PLAIN BEARING HINGES, SATIN CHROME FINISH.
_ DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES:
e LOCKSETS: SCHLAGE, GRADE 2 (ALX SERIES), CYLINDRICAL LOCKSET, ATHENS LEVER, 626 SATIN CHROME OR EQUIVALENT. . GENCRAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES. AVAILABILITY. AND ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH THE SCHEDULE SCHEDULE
COORDINATE KEYING HIERARCHY WITH OWNER PRIOR TO SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL, SUCH AS MASTER KEYS FOR MUNICIPAL ' Q ’ ’
BUILDINGS ETC. DOOR MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/OWNER OF ANY LEAD
*  STOPS: FLOOR STOP: IVES F$436-15 WITH BUMPER OR EQUIVALENT. WALL STOP: IVES WS406/407CCV WITH CONCAVE BUMPER OR , IT'\'I'\T/'EER'ISOS#ES(’) SE.D'Z'X'Z’iﬂgg’:{;’?';ﬁg@ggf&'\llZED 601 HOLLOW METAL DOOR WITH AN EXPANDED p
EQUIVALENT. HINGE STOP: IVES 70A14 OR EQUIVALENT. ALL FINISHES TO MATCH HARDWARE SATIN CHROME. PROVIDE WALL, ' DOLYSTYRENE CORE. PAINTED. SOUND TRANSMISSION gF 3)2 MEETS OR EXCEEDS FEDERAL SPECIEICATION N I "
FLOOR WALL, OR HINGE STOPS TO PREVENT HARDWARE OR DOORS FROM DAMAGING ADJACENT SURFACES. STOP TYPE IS LISTED IN ’ ' g = 7 =
-4 = 2 1 . , . L [E]
ORDER OF PREFERENCE HH-1-524-C TYPES |, II, Ill. ONE COAT OF TINTED WHITE PRIMER, AND TWO SEMI GLOSS FINISH COATS w | 3 w3
. . ” ” _ 7%) w Ll
. PROTECTION PLATES: IVES 8400 12" TALL X 2"LESS THAN DOOR WIDTH (LDW) X .05" THICK ALUMINUM 5005 FINISH OR 3. GLAZING: GLASSLITE DOORS SHALL HAVE 16” X 30” OR PER THE PRE-GLAZED FACTORY SIZE WITH TEMPERED T § 5z
EQUIVALENT GLASS PANEL. o % S
« SILENCERS: IVES SR64. GRAY OR EQUIVALENT 4. INTERIOR FRAME: 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL HOLLOW METAL WITH REINFORCED RECESSED HINGE PLATES, =
. SWEEPS: PEMKO 18061CNB36 ANODIZED ALUMINUM BRUSH TYPE OR EQUIVALENT KNOCK DOWN TYPE. ONE COAT OF TINTED WHITE PRIMER, AND TWO SEMI GLOSS FINISH COATS. 0
«  THRESHOLDS: EXTRUDED ALUMINUM SHAPE TO PROVIDE POSITIVE WEATHER SEAL AND COMPLY WITH ADA AT EXTERIOR DOORS
DOOR TYPE 'A' DOOR TYPE 'B'
1/2 LITE GLAZING 2 PANEL
EXTERIOR GRADE DOOR - EXTERIOR GRADE DOOR -
INSULATED INSULATED
S - DOOR TYPES
ﬂ 1/4" = 1'-0"
y /
q 7
2l _ 10 1/2" 8| - Oll 8' - oll 8] - OII 8| - Oll 8[ - Oll 8| - Oll 8' - oll 8] - OII 7] - 10 1/2"
V4 / / / / / / / /
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
N | I
A —
i | —_——————————-- -t - V- - - - ) — ——— — = POST-FRAME METAL PANEL CLAD BUILDING
m | ®> > ” t”” e K *  SEE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED BY DREAM BUILDING
S _ | A\ — REMOVE A PORTION OF EGRESS PATH OF SOLUTIONS FOR DETAILS AND MATERIALS
Sz N | A METAL PANEL TO TRAVEL 87' TOTAL *  INCLUDES COMPONENTS ABOVE THE FOUNDATION FOR A
= = S ' ‘ 51/2" .] ACCOMMODATE WALL COMPLETE CORE AND SHELL BUILDING SYSTEM. NOTIFY
|9 K | 51/2" 3" 51/2" 8-101/2" WATER SERVICE ENTRY, ARCHITECT OF ANY MISSING COMPONENTS DURING THE BID
5 & % . 77 PRESSURE TANK, AND HEATER PROCESS. MAJOR COMPONENTS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT
E| T LIMITED TO WALL FRAMING, INSULATION, TRUSSES
I| B | ROAD AGENT RESTROOM BREAK ROOM ’ ’ ’
S = ; E:g(\j"’RA;E AleAT'ON AND OVERHEAD DOORS, MAN DOOR, METAL SIDING, ALUMINUM
2 = | 101 &b 102 & 103 —FLOOR DRAIN SOFFITS, AND METAL ROOFING.
- N | o) i e SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE SALT
2|« 2) 2-A,20-B
o » 20-B, - SHED BUILDING (NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
z R : FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 24" x 247 JANITORS SINK.
o COORDINATE LOCATION DRAWINGS)
S | WITH DESIGN BUILD *  BIDDER MAY SUBMIT AN EQUIVALENT BUILDING SYSTEM
o L}
£ i MECHANICAL AND FOR CONSIDERATION AS A SUBSTITUTE
& ] . 101 102 103 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT [No Slope]
o
; I \
! MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL 5 UNDERGROUND WATER LINE FROM WELL
_—————————————— _—————— : //
s 7
®o e
= s
7
-0 F
e N , \XOVERHEADELECTRICALLINEFROMPOLE,ROUTETOMAIN
ELECTRICAL PANEL UNDER SLAB
POST FRAME METAL CLAD SIGN TYPE 'B' SIGN TYPE 'A' EGRESS PATH OF
COMPANY TO INCLUDE (1) COPY: RESTROOM COPY: BREAK ROOM 103 TRAVEL 87' TOTAL
36" X 84" OUTSWING EGRESS SIGN TYPE ‘A SIGN TYPE ‘A 1
DOOR WITH 1/2 LITE OF - |
GLASS AT THE WEST 2 ® COPY: ROAD AGENT 101 COPY: MECHANICAL 104
ELEVATION, PROVIDE I o $
CLOSER, KEYED LEVER ENTRY N (1)2-A,20-B, GARAGE (1) 2-A, 20-B, e
FUNCTION LOCKSET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER FIRE EXTINGUISHER $
PROTECTION PLATES, AND 100
WEATHERSTRIPPING o
PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE
WITH A HORIZONTAL PUSH
BAR OF WROUGHT STEEL
CHANNELS AND AN ]
ENTRANCE/EXIT FUNCTION <
WITH DOGGING TOGGLE. - @
o (o}
-
?\1
S~
i
o
—
%
N
| BOLLARDS, SEE CIVIL, TYPICAL
2l _ 7 1/2" 12] - 6" ZI - 6" 16[ - 6I| 2] - 6" 16[ - 6I| 2] - 6" 16[ - 6I| 2I - 7 1/2"
/ / / / / / / /
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

1
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ELECTRICAL SERVICE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM NOTES:

1.

PROVIDE BARE COPPER GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR IN NON-METALLIC RIGID CONDUIT TO THE COLD
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. WATER MAIN METALLIC SERVICE PIPE AT THE WATER ENTRANCE LOCATION. BARE COPPER BONDING JUMPER AT THE UTILITY POLE TOP COORDINATE WITH UTILITY AND ARCHITECT IF
N WATER METER TO MAINTAIN GROUNDING CONTINUITY. TRANSFORMER PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER IS REQUIRED,
2. PROVIDE BARE COPPER BONDING JUMPER IN NON-METALLIC RIGID CONDUIT TO A 1/2” DIAMETER (OR GREATER) BIDDER TO ASSUME THE HIGHER COST OF
MINIMUM 20’-0” LONG CONCRETE ENCASED REINFORCING BAR IN A SLAB OR FOOTING THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT SEALED CONDULATOR POLE OR PAD MOUNTED TRANSEORMER
% WITH THE EARTH. MINIMUM 2" ENCASEMENT. WHERE ADEQUATE REINFORCING ROD IS NOT AVAILABLE, PROVIDE ELECTRIC SERVICE
@ 20’ OF #4 COPPER CONDUCTOR INSTALLED IN THE CONCRETE, METALLICALLY TIED TO THE METALLIC REINFORCING POLE RISER WIRING CT METERING AND SERVICE
R RODS. (NEC 250.52(3), 250.66(B)). WITH SLIP JOINTS AND ENTRANCE DISCONNECT ON
© 3. PROVIDE STRAND BARE COPPER BONDING CONDUCTOR IN NON-METALLIC RIGID CONDUIT TO THE GAS SERVICE FOR STAND.OFES AS PER EXTERIOR OF BUILDING
BONDING OF THE PIPING SYSTEM. COORDINATE LOCATION WHERE CONDUCTOR NEEDS TO TERMINATE WITH THE UTILITY REQUIREMENTS > -
GAS SYSTEM INSTALLER WITH FINAL BONDING CONNECTION BY THE GAS SYSTEM INSTALLER.. (NEC 250.104(B), TABLE = 1 <
250.122). a | 8
4. PROVIDE ENGRAVED LABELS: —=—— (X)UTILITY POLE B g
) - AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AND DATE (2017 NEC 110.24(A)). AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT INFORMATION SHALL BE (
& MADE AVAILABLE BY THE ELECTRICIAN DURING CONSTRUCTION, PRIOR TO ENERGIZATION OF EQUIPMENT =2 |
o FOLLOWING FINAL COORDINATION WITH THE ELECTRIC UTILITY. w’
! - CONDUCTOR COLOR IDENTIFICATION LEGEND o FIRST FLOOR
© - PHASE ROTATION. - .
5. DETERMINE SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT BASED UPON INFINITE AVAILABLE UTILITY SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT, MOTOR 4y UNDERGROUND TO =
R CONTRIBUTIONS, ESTIMATED UTILITY TRANSFORMER AND IMPEDANCE. & TELECOM BACKBOARD
s 6. PROVIDE A SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE. CONNECT TO A CIRCUIT BREAKER; LOCATE SURGE SUPPRESSION DEVICE (1)3” TELECOMMUNICATIONS UNDERGROUND
ADJACENT TO THE PANEL.
\_oc/gn . y ' 4c/gn N y ' ’ CONDUIT (INTERNET, TELEPHONE) WITH PRIMARY
, 495/ L a-93/8" , 4-as/s L 4-43/4 3-8 7. BASIS OF DESIGN FOR SE(AL) CABLE IS SOUTHWIRE OR EQUIVALENT. PULLWIRE TO BUILDING. STUBBED AT
1 ¢ 7 7 7 17 8. EXTERIOR LUMINARIES INDICATED FOR REFERENCE. SEE LIGHTING FLOOR PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. BOTTOM OF POLE. 12" ARG SERVICE TO PANEL
EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH 9. PROVIDE SERIES COORDINATION OF FEEDER CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN PANEL MDP WITH DOWNSTREAM PANELS TO
BATTERY BACKUP. TYPICAL OF LIMIT DOWNSTREAM EQUIPMENT APPROPRIATELY.
: > GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SUPPORT SPACES 3 ELECTRICAL SERVICE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
FOUR (4) 1/4" = 1'_0" 1 . 6
N |
—=———— LIGHTING ZONE 1 ‘ LIGHTINGZONE2 ——————
|
|
| GENERAL RCP NOTES
| A. COORDINATE WITH DESIGN BUILD ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR LIGHTS,
'S - EGRESS COMPONENTS, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, AND ALL OTHER ELECTRICAL
| | FIXTURES.
| | B. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR
| | REGISTERS, HEADS AND ALL OTHER VISIBLE CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
- |
~ i | CEILING PLAN LEGEND
= |
© | | g GYPSUM BOARD
} | CEILING METAL CEILING
F1 F1 i F1 F1 F1
| | T — T
N B - il r - - - - B ¥ r | | | | | FIXTURE LEGEND
|
| | r | L B B B B B B B F1 - PENDANT MOUNTED:
} | LED FIXTURE
EDGE OF OFFICES j | F2 - WALL MOUNTED:
BELOW, SEE DETAIL 2 } ‘ LED FIXTURE
FOR CEILINGS IN THIS
AREA SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR POST-
FRAME METAL PANEL CLAD o F3: RECESSED CAN
I I N S A O S A A S I ) A 4 I I A ) A vl Ny oo / BUILDING SCOPING INTERIOR
$$ PROVIDE TWO LIGHTING ZONES _
L -
@ \\ K F4 - SURFACE MOUNTED:
ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN e S A N A N N S O A S N e, oy bt LED FIXTURE
AND EMERGENCY LIGHT LIGHTS WITH |
WITH BATTERY BACKUP, SEE | EMERGENCY BATTERY | |
SPECIFICATIONS, WALL BACKUP N |
CENTERED ON DOOR. | F1 | F1-B F1 | F1-B | | R | 18 | F Sl\/IIEEEC[I)-|E:I|\IGI(I:\IA?LIJ)IFI£WINGS
|
I |
= | _ _ _L i L _ | _ _ | _ i L ‘ _ . _ | _L L _ _ _ | — QT
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, |
SEE SPECIFICATIONS |
|
|
|
CENTER FIXTURE Ll R N R BN N N e e e N e Ll el L
BETWEEN WALL ‘r 7‘ ‘F j‘ ‘F ‘ j‘ ‘F " j‘
AND MAN DOOR A 8! _ 3" 7| _ 6ll 9I _ 6|l 9I _ 6|l 9I _ 6|l 9I _ 6|l 9I _ 6|l
Ly AP AP w | | % |
7 i 7
| IR IR | | | |
| ‘ AT AT ‘ | | ‘ | DASHED LINES
| F1 | F1 | F1 | F1 | | F1 | gy | F1 T <L REPRESENT OVERHEAD
| | | | | | | | | DOOR IN OPEN
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | POSITION
| | | | | | | |
| — - B - - - T I - B - - -+ - - — - — - - - | = - - - - X\ |
] | | | | | | | | |
5 | | | | | | | | |
S | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | o |
| | | | | | | “ |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | J ‘ | | A\ |
N
T i) i ‘ (Ea] 5]
F2 F2 F2 F2
|
| | |
|
|
CL OF DOOR CL OF DOOR CL OF DOOR CL OF DOOR
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REST ROOM e

_

AND AHJ/FIRE DEPARTMENT

1. ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC 2018 SECTION
1111 AND ANSI 117.3 2009, AS WELL AS THE 2010 ADA

2. COORDINATE COLOR, FINISH, NUMBERING AND COPY
PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL WITH THE ARCHITECT/OWNER

3. REFER TO SHEET A2-1 FOR SIGN LOCATIONS

RAISED IMAGES

o CENTER ON SIGN,
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|
1/4" HIGH BRAILLE ELEVATION N I
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LOCATION INDICATED GRAY
PLAN
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8"
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DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE.

TO LOWEST CHARACTER
TO HIGHEST CHARACTER
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X 18" MINIMUM, CENTERED ON
THE SIGN IS PROVIDED BEYOND
THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING
BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION
AND THE 45 DEGREE POSITION
EXCEPTION: SIGNS SHALL BE
PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF
DOORS WITH CLOSERS AND
WITHOUT HOLD OPEN DEVICES
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'A' SIGN TYPE: COMMON AREA / REGULATORY

11 SIGN LETTERING DETAIL

3/8”

MIN.

6" = 1 l_Oll

3" = 1'_0"

LETTERING AND
BACKGROUND TO BE
HIGH CONTRASTING
COLORS, WITH RAISED
LETTERS, NUMBERS,
OR CHARACTERS,
COORDINATE FONT
STYLE WITH OWNER

TACTILE AND BRAILLE
FEATURES, SHALL MATCH
THE BACKGROUND COLOR

9

EXTERIOR

LT
L

DETAIL AT SHOWER ADJACENT TO THE

INTERIOR

/\/

SEE FIRST FLOOR
PLAN FOR POST-
FRAME METAL
PANEL CLAD
BUILDING SCOPING

2" MINIMUM RIGID
INSULATION BEHIND ALL
SHOWER WALLS

SHOWER ENCLOSURE
DASHED, PROVIDE 5/8"

GYPSUM IF REQUIRED BY NOTE: PUTTY PADS OR

SHOWER SEALED JUNCTION BOXES
MANUFACTURER (NOT MAY BE USED AS AN
SHOWN) ALTERNATE TO SEALANT
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